OP \$65.00 5050389

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM692896

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

EFFECTIVE DATE: 03/01/2018

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
P2K Holdings, LLC		12/03/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Diamondback Corp
Street Address:	855 Village Center Drive
City:	North Oaks
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55127
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5050389	DIAMONDBACK
Registration Number:	5050388	DIAMONDBACK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7035639748

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-745-5495 Email: tlongo@nkllaw.com Trina A. Longo **Correspondent Name:**

3251 Old Lee Highway Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Fairfax, VIRGINIA 22030

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Trina A. Longo **SIGNATURE:** /Trina A. Longo/ **DATE SIGNED:** 12/07/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=NPT TM Assign.DIAMONDBACK.signed#page1.tif source=NPT TM Assign.DIAMONDBACK.signed#page2.tif

source=NPT TM Assign.DIAMONDBACK.signed#page3.tif source=NPT TM Assign.DIAMONDBACK.signed#page4.tif

NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, P2K Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having had an

address of Suite 400, 2711 Centerville Rd., Wilmington, Delaware 19808 (hereinafter

"Assignor"), had adopted, used or was using, and registered the marks identified in the attached

Schedule A with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the

"DIAMONDBACK Marks");

WHEREAS, Diamondback Corp, a Minnesota Corporation, having an address of 855

Village Center Drive, North Oaks, Minnesota 55127 (hereinafter "Assignee") desired to acquire

all right, title, and interest in and to the DIAMONDBACK Marks and the registrations thereof,

identified in Schedule A, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and

symbolized by the DIAMONDBACK Marks;

WHEREAS, Assignor desired to convey to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to

the DIAMONDBACK Marks and the registrations thereof, identified in Schedule A, together

with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized by the DIAMONDBACK

Marks;

WHEREAS, Assignor assigned the DIAMONDBACK Marks and the registrations

thereof identified in Schedule A, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith

and symbolized by the DIAMONDBACK Marks to Assignee nunc pro tunc effective March 1,

2018; and

WHEREAS it is desired that the assignment of the DIAMONDBACK Marks and the

registrations thereof identified in Schedule A be made a matter of record in the United States

Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter "USPTO").

3

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this

Assignment Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed to
Assignee, nunc pro tunc effective as of March 1, 2018, all of its right, title, and interest, whether
statutory or at common law, in and to the DIAMONDBACK Marks and the registrations thereof,
together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized by the
DIAMONDBACK Marks, and the registrations thereof, all foreign rights, if any, to the
DIAMONDBACK Marks, as well as any and all other trademarks, service marks, and trade
names used on or in connection with Assignor's business or products.

Assignor also sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Assignee all rights of Assignor to sue any third parties for any past infringement or dilution of the DIAMONDBACK Marks, and any other violations of trademark rights accruing on or before the effective date of the assignment, and to prosecute any applications and to maintain and renew any registrations in the USPTO.

After the execution of this Assignment Agreement, at the request and expense of
Assignee, but without additional consideration to the Assignor, the Assignor further covenants,
agrees, and undertakes to execute and deliver to Assignee such further lawful instruments of
conveyance, transfer, and assignment, and take such other actions within its power, as the
Assignee may reasonably require to convey and deliver to Assignee the rights transferred by this
Assignment Agreement, to perfect the Assignee's title to the DIAMONDBACK Marks, and to
otherwise give full effect to this Assignment Agreement.

2

This Assignment is binding on the Assignor and its respective successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

	P2K Holdings, LLC	Diamondback Corp
Ву:	Supper.	By: <u>[1]/0]/1/1/1/9</u>
Name:	Sung Ho Park	Name: Woo Shik Park
Title:	Diner-	Title: <u>010916V</u>
Date:	13-Dec-2021	Date: <u>Dec/03/2021</u>

SCHEDULE A

MARK	COUNTRY OF REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
Q OIAMONDBACK	United States	5050389	September 27, 2016
DIAMONDBACK	United States	5050388	September 27, 2016

4

RECORDED: 12/07/2021